

CASE NO. 17-5012

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

CORRY PURIFY,  
Defendant/Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Oklahoma  
The Honorable John E. Dowdell  
United States District Judge  
District Court Case No. 13-CR-0028-JED-29

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES**

Oral argument is not requested  
There are no attachments to this brief

---

LORETTA F. RADFORD  
ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY  
Northern District of Oklahoma  
Catherine J. Depew, OBA #3836  
Assistant United States Attorney  
110 West Seventh Street, Suite 300  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-1013  
918.382.2700  
Catherine.Depew@usdoj.gov

May 3, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Prior or Related Appeals .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Issue Presented for Appeal .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	7
Argument.....	9
A. Record Reference.....	9
B. Standard of Review .....	10
C. Overview of Criminal Forfeiture Procedure .....	10
1. After conviction of a criminal offense, the defendant is subject to a mandatory forfeiture judgment for the proceeds of that offense. 10	
2. The defendant is jointly and severally liable for the money judgment even if he did not personally obtain the criminal proceeds.....	12
3. Substitute assets may be forfeited to satisfy a money judgment. 15	
4. The procedure for amending a forfeiture order to include substitute assets is found in Rule 32.2(e) and in 21 U.S.C. § 853(p). .....	17

D. The district court did not err in concluding the government had met § 853(p)'s requirements as interpreted by this Circuit's precedent. .... 18

1. Taylor's affidavit satisfied *Gordon's* requirements for forfeiture of substitute assets..... 18

2. The affidavit sufficiently established that either Purify's own acts or omissions, or those of his co-conspirators, led to the unavailability of the criminal proceeds. .... 22

Conclusion ..... 29

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ..... 29

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements and Type Style Requirements..... 30

Certificate of Service ..... 30

Certificate of Digital Submissions ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946). .....	7, 13, 28
<i>United States v. Ahidley</i> , 486 F.3d 1184, 1192 fn. 5 (10th Cir. 2007).....	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Alamoudi</i> , 452 F.3d 310, 314 (4th Cir. 2006) ..	16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Beecroft</i> , 825 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 644 F.3d 1213, 1309-10 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Candelaria-Silva</i> , 166 F.3d 19, 42 (1st Cir. 1999).	15, 20
<i>United States v. Cano-Flores</i> , 796 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 346 F.3d 744, 749 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Chittenden</i> , 848 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Corry Donita Purify</i> , District Court (N.D. Okla.) No. 14-CR-00154-CVE.....	5
<i>United States v. Fleet</i> , 498 F.3d 1225, 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 407 Fed. Appx. 322, 324-25 (10th Cir. 2011).....	15, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 1124, 1165 (10th Cir. 2013) ....	passim

<i>United States v. Grose</i> , 461 Fed. App'x. 786, 806-07 (10th Cir 2012) ....	11
<i>United States v. Hailey</i> , 887 F. Supp.2d 649 (D. Md. 2012) .....	20
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 434 F.3d 42, 60 (1st Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 2011 WL 5865914, *3 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 22, 2011) .....	14
<i>United States v. Honeycutt</i> , 816 F.3d 362 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) (same), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2016 WL 4078900 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2016) .....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , ___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2017 WL 527912 (6th Cir. Feb. 8, 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Loren-Maltese</i> , 2003 WL 291910, *1 (N.D. Ill. 2003) (unpublished) .....	21
<i>United States v. McCrea</i> , 2014 WL 123172 (W.D. Va. Jan. 13, 2014)....	15
<i>United States v. McGinty</i> , 610 F.3d 1242, 246 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600, 607 (1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Nagin</i> , 810 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>United States v. Olguin</i> , 643 F.3d 384, 398-99 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ponzio</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 1291183 (1st Cir. Apr. 7, 2017).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Pursley</i> , 577 F.3d 1204, 1214 fn. 6 (10th Cir. 2009).....	3, 4, 5

*United States v. Roberts*, 660 F.3d 149, 165 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 12, 14  
*United States v. Seher*, 562 F.3d 1344, 1373 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 20

*United States v. Smith*, 656 F.3d 821, 828 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 16

*United States v. Spano*, 421 F.3d 599, 603 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 12, 14

*United States v. Stathakis*, 2008 WL 413782, \*16  
 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) (unpublished) ..... 21

*United States v. Surgent*, 2009 WL 2525137, \*18  
 (E.D.N.Y. Aug 17, 2009) (unpublished)..... 18

*United States v. Tardon*, 56 F. Supp.3d 1309 (S.D. Fla. 2014) ..... 20

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 1

21 U.S.C. § 846 ..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 853(a)..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 853(a)(1)..... 10

21 U.S.C. § 853(n)..... 19

21 U.S.C. § 853(p)..... passim

21 U.S.C. § 853(p)(1)(A)-(E) ..... 18

21 U.S.C. § 856 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2461(c) ..... 10  
28 U.S.C. § 3201, *et seq.* ..... 15

**FEDERAL RULES AND AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Crim P. 32.2(e) ..... passim  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(e)(1)(B) ..... 17  
Fed. R. Evid. 201 ..... 3, 4, 5

**TREATISES**

Stefan D. Cassella, *Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States*  
(2016 Supplement), § 22-2(c), pp. 328-31 ..... 16, 18, 25
